

Sharp rise in 2011 earnings

Paris, February 16, 2012 - Publication of sales for the fourth quarter of 2011 and of results for the year ended December 31, 2011.

KEY FIGURES (€m)	2010	2011	Change 2011/2010
Sales	40,119	42,116	+5.0%
Operating income	3,117	3,441	+10.4%
Recurring ¹ net income	1,335	1,736	+30.0%
Net income	1,129	1,284	+13.7%

2011 dividend: €1.24, paid in cash.

All 2011 objectives met:

- Robust organic growth: **up 5.0%**, with a strong contribution from sales prices: **up 2.7%**.
- Double-digit growth in operating income (at constant exchange rates²): **up 11%**.
- Free cash flow³ of **€1.4bn** (versus a target of €1.3bn), after a **€486m** rise in capital expenditure.
- Continuing strong balance sheet: net debt/equity: **44%**; net debt/EBITDA: **1.6**.

Roll-out of growth strategy continues apace:

- Development stepped up in **high-growth countries: 13** acquisitions for **€292m** and **€249m (+47%)** increase in capex.
- Investment spending (capex and financial investments) in **energy efficiency and energy** markets doubled, to almost **€900m**.
- Stronger positions in Building Distribution (acquisitions of **Build Center** and **Brossette**).
- **7.2%** increase in R&D expenditure, up to **€431m**.

Pierre-André de Chalendar, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Saint-Gobain, commented:

“Against a backdrop of volatility in 2011, with the recovery picking up pace in the first half but slowing in the second, Saint-Gobain continued to expand and develop during the year. We were able to curb the impact of soaring raw material and energy costs by increasing our sales prices, and as a result, delivered another sharp rise in earnings for the year.

The economic outlook for 2012 is still uncertain. However, providing the economic and financial crisis does not escalate, trading should remain satisfactory on our principal markets. Thanks to our attractive strategic positioning and strong balance sheet, we are confident of our performance going forward. We are therefore targeting moderate organic growth, driven mainly by the increase in sales prices needed to offset the rise in raw material and energy costs, while operating income and profitability should prove resilient.

In 2012, we will again demonstrate our strong ability to adapt to changes in our markets, while continuing to develop our main strategic priorities (high-growth countries and energy efficiency markets) amid strict financial discipline.”

1. Excluding capital gains and losses on disposals, asset write-downs and material non-recurring provisions.

2. Average exchange rates for 2010.

3. Excluding the tax effect of capital gains and losses on disposals, asset write-downs and material non-recurring provisions.

Operating performance

In a still-fragile economic environment, **the Group** confirmed its capacity for growth in 2011, **delivering a 5.0% rise in like-for-like sales (comparable Group structure and exchange rates)**. All of the Group's geographic areas and Business Sectors contributed to this performance, led by vigorous momentum in emerging countries and Asia as well as further advances in markets related to industrial output in both North America and Western Europe. In contrast, markets related to capital spending slowed in the second half, particularly across Western Europe and in Asia and emerging countries. Sales growth also reflects the gradual upturn in residential construction and renovation markets in most major European countries in which the Group operates (France, Germany and Scandinavia). In particular, the Group's healthy trading on construction markets in Western Europe continues to be powered by high value-added solutions and especially businesses linked to energy efficiency in the Habitat market. These activities reported further strong growth gains throughout the year, buoyed by new applicable regulations and especially thermal regulation "RT 2012" in France.

Despite a temporary rebound in renovation reflecting the positive impact of early-year storms, the US construction market remained stable, with trading at a record low.

Businesses related to household consumption (Packaging, Verallia) reported moderate growth, spurred chiefly by sales prices.

With market conditions for the Group improving on the whole and raw material and energy costs soaring, **sales prices** remained a key focus for Saint-Gobain, advancing regularly throughout the year. They increased **2.7% over 2011 as a whole and 3.0% in the second half** (3.2% in the fourth quarter).

Overall, the Group reported organic growth of 5.0% (positive volume and price impacts of 2.3% and 2.7%, respectively), of which 6.7% (volume and price impacts of 4.3% and 2.4%, respectively) in the first half of the year on the back of an exceptional first quarter, and 3.4% (volume and price impacts of 0.4% and 3.0%, respectively) in the six months to December 31. Due primarily to fewer working days than in fourth-quarter 2010 (estimated negative impact of 1.7%), organic growth slowed between the third and fourth quarters, from 4.1% to 2.8%. **Based on a comparable number of working days, organic growth remained largely unchanged in the last three quarters (between 4.0% and 4.4%).**

1°) Performance of Group Business Sectors

Innovative Materials delivered the **Group's best organic growth performance, at 5.8%** (including 3.1% in the second half, despite a much tougher basis for comparison). Brisk activity in markets related to industrial output continued throughout the year across all geographic areas. Sales prices also remained upbeat in all divisions, particularly High-Performance Materials. Combined with the impact of cost saving programs carried out in previous years, **this helped the Business Sector's operating margin to deliver further gains, climbing to 11.8%** from 11.0% in 2010.

- **Flat Glass** reported **4.7% organic growth over the year (1.4% in the second half)**. Over the two periods, organic growth was mainly powered by Asia and emerging countries. Western Europe remained stable for the year as a whole despite dipping slightly in the second half. Sales prices increased compared to 2010 (although at a slower pace in the second half than in the first), both for commodities (float glass) and processed products. However, these increases failed to fully offset the impact of spiraling raw material and energy costs. **The operating margin nevertheless continued to widen, at 8.8% of sales** (8.4% in 2010).
- **High-Performance Materials (HPM)** delivered **organic growth of 7.2% over the year (5.2% in the second half)**. Sales price increases over the six months to December 31 helped curb the impact of soaring raw material and energy costs. Sales volumes remained robust in all geographic areas, despite a slowdown towards the end of the year, particularly in Western Europe. Although HPM volumes were not quite back to their second-half 2008 levels, the **operating margin continued to benefit** from very strong operating leverage to stand at **15.7% of sales**, ahead of its record 14.3% showing in 2010.

Construction Products (CP) like-for-like sales advanced **4.4% over the year** and **3.9% over the second half**. In both periods, this moderate growth chiefly resulted from strong sales gains in Asia and emerging countries and in the US renovation market. In contrast, sales remained virtually stable in Western Europe, with starkly contrasting performances from one country to the next. With the exception of Pipe, all Construction Products divisions reported sales growth over the year, in terms of both volumes and sales prices. **The operating margin for the Business Sector narrowed slightly, to 9.5%** from 9.7% in 2010, due mainly to the steep rise in the cost of raw materials and energy in Exterior Solutions, which could not be wholly offset by upbeat sales prices (up 3.2% for the Business Sector as a whole and 3.4% for Exterior Solutions).

- **Interior Solutions** delivered strong organic growth, over both **the year as a whole (5.6%)** and in the **second half (5.2%)**. Sales volumes were up in all geographic areas, particularly in the US and in Asia and emerging countries. In Western Europe and especially France, trading continued to be buoyed by stricter energy performance regulations in the Habitat market, which helped **Insulation once again report double-digit organic growth in France (12.5%** for the year). **The Business Sector's operating margin continued to improve, up to 8.2% for 2011** compared to 7.3% in 2010.
- **Exterior Solutions** reported moderate organic growth over both periods (**3.5% for the year** and **2.9% in the second half**). Besides the one-off boost to sales volumes in the US renovation market (Exterior Products) resulting from severe storms early on in the year, organic growth also reflects brisk trading for Industrial Mortars (particularly in Latin America and Eastern Europe). In contrast, Pipe reported a significant decline in sales volumes, hit by austerity measures in Europe, economic tightening in China and a drop in exports to the Middle East triggered by the Arab spring. Sales prices remained upbeat across the division, although failed to offset the full impact of soaring raw material costs (especially in Pipe and Exterior Products). As a result, **the operating margin retreated, down to 10.7% of sales** (11.8% in 2010).

Building Distribution delivered annual **organic growth** for the first time since 2007, at **5.5%**, including 3.9% in the second half. In line with the six months to June 30, this performance was led especially by Germany (which reported double-digit growth for the year), France, Scandinavia, and to a lesser extent the Netherlands. Growth remained modest in Eastern Europe and the UK, while market conditions continued to be very tough in Southern Europe. Trading in the US began to pick up. Owing to the restructuring measures and cost savings implemented over the past few years, as well as a solid gross margin, **the Business Sector's operating income climbed €190 million (up 33%)** to €768 million. **The operating margin was up sharply, at 4.2% of sales** from 3.3% one year earlier. In the second half, **operating income outperformed its second-half 2008 level**, at €441 million (4.7%), even though sales volumes were almost 10% below those for the second-half 2008 period.

Packaging (Verallia) reported **3.0% organic growth over the year (1.7% in the second half)**, spurred by favorable trends in sales prices, which gained 2.7% over the year as a whole and 2.8% in the second half. Sales volumes recovered in the fourth quarter, particularly in Europe and Latin America, after being hit by inventory run-downs in the three months to September 30.

The operating margin edged up to 12.3% of sales (12.2% in 2010), as sales price rises picked up pace in the second half.

This performance confirms the pertinence and strength of Verallia's development strategy, as well as its ability to generate high levels of cash flow: EBITDA less capital expenditure came in at €418 million, ahead of the target €400 million announced in the first half.

2°) Analysis by geographic area

All of the Group's major geographic areas delivered **robust organic growth** for the whole of 2011. **Profitability improved** across all areas except North America, squeezed in the first half by the hike in raw material and energy costs which was not fully offset by sales price increases.

- Over the full year, **France** posted moderate 3.6% organic growth, driven chiefly by businesses related to construction markets, in particular Interior Solutions, Industrial Mortars, and to a lesser extent Building Distribution. Trading in these businesses was buoyed by improvements in the residential construction market (new-build and renovation segments) and by the new "RT 2012" thermal regulation in France. Industrial and household consumption markets held firm, while Pipe reported a sharp decline in sales prompted by lower exports to the Middle East (impact of the Arab spring).
The operating margin for France continued to improve, up to 6.6% of sales from 6.3% in 2010.
- **Other Western European countries** reported robust 4.1% like-for-like sales growth over the year as a whole, bolstered by vigorous economic conditions in Germany and Scandinavia (52.1% of the Group's sales in this region). This more than offset persistent difficulties in Southern Europe. In the UK, trading remained subdued in 2011. Overall, the Group's organic growth in Western Europe was led by the continuing recovery in the residential construction segment, with industrial markets and household consumption remaining upbeat.
The cost savings achieved over the past few years helped spur a **strong rise in the region's operating margin, up to 6.7%** from 5.9% in 2010.
- **North America** reported **5.5% organic growth** for the year, buoyed primarily by further advances in High-Performance Materials, and by sales volume growth for Construction Products, which saw a temporary uptick in the renovation market following the early-year severe storms in the US.
The operating margin dipped slightly, hit in the first half by the steep rise in raw material and energy costs, to **10.4% of sales** for the year as a whole (10.7% one year earlier).
- **Asia and emerging countries** (19% of consolidated sales) continued to deliver the Group's best organic growth performance, at 8.5%, despite a slowdown in Asia in the second half.
The operating margin was up slightly, at 10.2% of sales versus 10.1% one year earlier.

2011 consolidated financial statements

The Group's consolidated financial statements and the financial statements of the Group's parent company, Compagnie de Saint-Gobain, were approved and adopted by Saint-Gobain's Board of Directors at its meeting of February 16, 2012. These financial statements have been audited by the Statutory Auditors. Key consolidated data are shown below:

	2010 €m	2011 €m	% change
Sales and ancillary revenue	40,119	42,116	+5.0%
Operating income	3,117	3,441	+10.4%
Operating depreciation and amortization	1,535	1,511	-1.6%
EBITDA (op. inc. + operating depreciation/amortization)	4,652	4,952	+6.4%
Non-operating costs	(446)	(395)	-11.4%
Capital gains and losses on disposals, asset write-downs, corporate acquisition fees and earn-out payments	(147)	(400)	+172.1%
Business income	2,524	2,646	+4.8%
Net financial expense	(739)	(638)	-13.7%
Income tax	(577)	(656)	+13.7%
Share in net income of associates	5	8	+60.0%
Income before minority interests	1,213	1,360	+12.1%
Minority interests	(84)	(76)	-9.5%
Recurring net income¹	1,335	1,736	+30.0%
Recurring¹ earnings per share² (in €)	2.54	3.30	+29.9%
Net income	1,129	1,284	+13.7%
Earnings per share² (€)	2.15	2.44	+13.5%
Cash flow from operations ³	3,004	3,421	+13.9%
Cash flow from operations excl. capital gains tax⁴	2,987	3,349	+12.1%
Capital expenditure	1,450	1,936	+33.5%
Free cash flow (excluding capital gains tax)⁴	1,537	1,413	-8.1%
Investments in securities	129	702	n.m.
Net debt	7,168	8,095	+12.9%

1 Excluding capital gains and losses on disposals, asset write-downs and material non-recurring provisions.

2 Calculated based on the number of shares outstanding (excluding treasury stock) at December 31 (526,205,696 shares in 2011 versus 525,722,544 shares in 2010). Based on the number of shares comprising the share capital at December 31 (535,563,723 shares in 2011 versus 530,836,441 in 2010), recurring earnings per share comes out at €3.24 (versus €2.51 in 2010), and earnings per share comes out at €2.40 (versus €2.13 in 2010).

3 Excluding material non-recurring provisions.

4 Excluding the tax effect of capital gains and losses on disposals, asset write-downs and material non-recurring provisions.

Sales climbed **5.0%** based on both reported and like-for-like (constant Group structure and exchange rates) figures. **Changes in Group structure** had a slightly positive **0.3%** impact, essentially reflecting acquisitions carried out in Construction Products and Building Distribution Sectors (including Build Center on November 1, 2011). This impact was offset in full by an equivalent negative **0.3% currency effect** resulting mainly from the depreciation against the euro of the US dollar and the currencies of most emerging countries where the Group operates. On a constant exchange rate basis¹, sales therefore rose 5.3%. **Volumes** moved up **2.3%**, while **prices** gained **2.7%**.

In line with targets, and despite the impact of spiraling raw material and energy costs, **the Group reported a double-digit rise in operating income** (up 10.4%, or **10.9%** at constant exchange rates¹). Consequently, the **operating margin** continued to improve, up to **8.2%** of sales (**10.9% excluding Building Distribution**), versus 7.8% (10.7% excluding Building Distribution) in 2010. The operating margin is virtually back at its 2008 level (8.3% for the Group and 11.0% excluding Building Distribution) despite sales volumes being 11.0% lower than in this earlier period.

The Group's second-half operating margin remained **stable, at 8.1%** of sales. **Excluding Building Distribution**, the operating margin narrowed slightly, at **10.5%** versus 10.8% in second-half 2010, squeezed by the sharp rise in raw material and energy costs which could not be wholly passed on to sales prices.

EBITDA (operating income + operating depreciation and amortization) moved up 6.4%. The consolidated EBITDA margin came in at **11.8%** of sales (16.0% excluding Building Distribution), versus 11.6% of sales (16.1% excluding Building Distribution) in 2010.

Non-operating costs were down 11.4% owing to the fall in restructuring costs, to €395 million (€446 million in 2010). This amount includes a €90 million accrual to the provision for asbestos-related litigation in the US, the decrease in the accrual reflecting the fall in indemnities paid over the last 12 months (see "Update on asbestos claims in the US" on page 7).

The net balance of capital gains and losses on disposals, asset write-downs, and corporate acquisition fees was a negative €400 million. This amount includes €383 million in asset write-downs, of which €201 million relates to a portion of the goodwill on the US Gypsum business. The remainder relates to restructuring plans and closures of certain Building Distribution sites in Southern and Eastern Europe in the period, following the reorganization measures launched in these companies in 2011.

Business income climbed **4.8%** to €2,646 million after taking into account the items mentioned above (non-operating costs, capital gains/losses on disposals and asset write-downs).

Net financial expense fell sharply, to €638 million from €739 million in 2010, as the average cost of gross debt remained stable at 4.8%.

Income tax expense rose 13.7% from €577 million to €656 million, chiefly due to the 12.6% increase in pre-tax income. The tax rate applicable to recurring net income was stable year-on-year, at 29%.

Recurring net income (excluding capital gains and losses, asset write-downs and material non-recurring provisions) was up **30.0% year-on-year, at €1,736 million**. Based on the number of shares outstanding (excluding treasury stock) at December 31, 2011 (526,205,696 shares versus 525,722,544 shares at December 31, 2010), **recurring earnings per share** came out at **€3.30**, up **29.9%** on 2010 (€2.54).

Net income came in at **€1,284 million, up 13.7%** on 2010. Based on the number of shares outstanding (excluding treasury stock) at December 31, 2011 (526,205,696 shares versus 525,722,544 shares at December 31, 2010), **earnings per share** came out at **€2.44**, a rise of **13.5%** on 2010 (€2.15).

1. Based on average exchange rates for 2010.

As announced at the beginning of 2011, **capital expenditure** surged 33.5%, or **€486 million**, to **€1,936 million** (€1,450 million in 2010), representing **4.6% of sales** (3.6% in 2010). This increase was essentially attributable to the Group's **fast-paced development in Asia and emerging countries** and on **energy efficiency and energy markets** (mainly Flat Glass – including solar power – and Construction Products). In all, investments made by the Group in these two markets accounted for **virtually all of the Group's growth capex** in 2011.

Cash flow from operations totaled **€3,421 million**, up 13.9% on 2010. Before the tax impact of capital gains and losses on disposals and asset write-downs, **cash flow from operations climbed 12.1%** to €3,349 million, up from €2,987 million one year earlier.

Following the sharp growth in capital expenditure:

- **free cash flow (cash flow from operations less capital expenditure)** totaled €1,485 million. Before the tax impact of capital gains and losses on disposals and asset write-downs, free cash flow stood at **€1,413 million**, or **3.4% of sales** (3.8% of sales in 2010). Free cash flow was down 8.1% on 2010 (€1,537 million) due to the sharp rise in capital expenditure – especially in high-growth countries, but **still well ahead of the target €1.3 billion** set by the Group at the start of the year;
- **the difference between EBITDA and capital expenditure** was **€3,016 million** versus €3,202 million in 2010, representing 7.2% of sales (8.0% in 2010).

After eight years of continuous improvements, **operating working capital requirements (WCR)** rose by 3 days to 34 days' sales at December 31, 2011, i.e., between the December 31, 2010 figure of 31 days and the December 31, 2008 figure of 38 days. The rise in operating WCR mainly reflects the trading upturn and to a lesser extent, the increase in inventories of raw materials amid spiraling cost inflation.

In line with the relaunch of its acquisitions program announced at the beginning of 2011 and with the increase in capital expenditure, **investments in securities** rose sharply, up to **€702 million**, five times more than in 2010 (€129 million). Investments in securities relate primarily to **acquisitions focused on the Group's key growth drivers**, namely Asia and emerging countries, energy efficiency, and consolidation in the Construction Products and Building Distribution businesses (acquisition of Build Center on November 1, 2011).

Due to the sharp €1,059 million rise in capital expenditure and financial investments coupled with the share buybacks made over the last 12 months (€186 million), **net debt** rose 12.9%, or €927 million, to **€8.1 billion** at December 31, 2011. Net debt represents **44% of consolidated equity** versus 39% one year earlier. **The net debt to EBITDA ratio came out at 1.6, just above the end-2010 figure (1.5).**

Update on asbestos claims in the US

Some 4,000 claims were filed against CertainTeed in 2011, compared with 5,000 in 2010. At the same time, 8,000 claims were settled (versus 13,000 in 2010), bringing the total number of outstanding claims to **52,000** at December 31, 2011, versus 56,000 at December 31, 2010.

A total of USD 82 million in indemnity payments were made in the 12 months to December 31, 2011, down sharply compared to 2010 (USD 103 million).

In light of these trends, and particularly the decrease in indemnity payments and the provision accrual in 2011 (see page 6), the total coverage for CertainTeed's asbestos-related claims was around USD 504 million at December 31, 2011, virtually stable compared to December 31, 2010 (USD 501 million).

2011 action plan priorities: objectives met

The Group resolutely implemented its action plan priorities during the year and met the targets it had set for 2011, despite a tougher economic climate in the second half.

In 2011, Saint-Gobain:

- continued to give clear operating priority to **sales prices**, which rose **2.7% over the year, with the increases gathering pace as the year went on** (from 2.0% in the first quarter to 3.2% in the fourth). Over the year as a whole, the Group was therefore able to curb the impact of rising raw material and energy costs;

- delivered double-digit growth in operating income (at constant exchange rates¹), which climbed **11.0%** to €3,456 million (€3,117 million in 2010), despite the impact of soaring raw material and energy costs;

- continued to maintain a tight rein on costs;

- optimized **cash flow generation**, with **€1.4 billion in free cash flow², ahead of its target** of €1.3 billion, after the €486 million rise in capital expenditure;

- **preserved its robust balance sheet, with a gearing ratio of 44% and a net debt to EBITDA ratio of 1.6;**

- **resumed its selective acquisitions and development policy**, focusing on fast-growing businesses and/or regions by:

- increasing its capital expenditure (up €486 million or 33.5%) and its financial investments (up €573 million), representing an increase of more than €1 billion (€1,059 million, or 67%) to bring total investment spend (capex and financial investments) to €2.6 billion,
- focusing its investments on the following strategic priorities:
 - high-growth countries for around €1 billion,
 - energy efficiency and energy markets for around €900 million,
 - enhancing its key strengths, by leveraging consolidation opportunities for around €300 million;

- increased its R&D expenditure by 7.2% to €431 million.

1. Based on average exchange rates for 2010.

2. Excluding the tax impact of capital gains and losses, asset write-downs and material non-recurring provisions.

Outlook and objectives for 2012

After a second-half 2011 defined by the sovereign debt crisis in Western Europe and by the austerity measures announced in the region's main countries with the aim of curbing budget deficits, 2012 has begun amid fierce uncertainty. However, providing the economic and financial crisis does not escalate, the Group is fairly confident about the outlook for its main markets:

- **in Asia and emerging countries**, growth should be more moderate in the first half of the year but pick up in the six months to December 31;
- **in North America**, industrial markets are expected to continue performing well, while construction markets should see a fledgling recovery, but starting from a very low level;
- **in Western Europe**, the automotive market should contract, while trading on other industrial markets should remain healthy. Residential construction markets should continue to improve, especially in the first half, although performances will still vary widely from one country to the next. France, Germany, Scandinavia and Benelux should deliver further gains, but conditions are likely to remain challenging in Southern Europe and the UK;
- **household consumption markets** should hold firm across all regions.

Against this backdrop, and providing the economic and financial crisis does not escalate, **trading for the Group should remain satisfactory.**

In 2012, the Group will also demonstrate its extensive capacity to adapt to changes in its markets, by swiftly implementing the **necessary adjustments** in countries and/or businesses hardest hit by the economic climate (in particular Southern Europe), but also by continuing to **develop its key growth drivers** (high-growth countries, energy efficiency and energy markets, consolidation in Building Distribution and Construction Products). Profitability will be a constant focus, underpinned by ongoing strict financial discipline. Its action priorities will be to continue:

- increasing sales prices, with the aim of passing on the rise in raw material and energy costs;
- maintaining a tight rein on costs. Amid wider uncertainties, the Group will continue to adapt its cost structure to changes in its markets;
- keeping a close watch on cash management and financial strength;
- developing key growth drivers through a selective investment policy (capex and financial investments);
- pursuing its R&D efforts.

For 2012, the Group's targets are therefore:

- **moderate organic growth**, driven chiefly by **sales prices**;
- **operating income** and profitability to **prove resilient**;
- **high levels of free cash flow** and capex to stabilize at its 2011 level (around €2 billion);
- **a persistently robust balance sheet**.

In terms of **dividend policy**, at its meeting of February 16 Compagnie de Saint-Gobain's Board of Directors decided to recommend to the June 7, 2012 Shareholders' Meeting a dividend payout of €653 million¹, representing 38% of recurring net income and 51% of net income, i.e., **a dividend of €1.24 per share, up 8%** on the 2010 dividend. Based on the closing share price at January 31, 2012 (€34.02), this represents **a dividend yield of 3.65%**. The dividends will be paid entirely in cash on **June 14, 2012**, with the ex-coupon date scheduled for June 11, 2012.

1. The dividend amount is based on the number of shares carrying dividend rights on January 31, 2012.

Forthcoming results announcement

- Sales for the first quarter of 2012: **May 3, 2012**, after close of trading on the Paris Bourse.

Analyst/Investor relations		Press relations	
Florence Triou-Teixeira	+33 1 47 62 45 19	Sophie Chevallon	+33 1 47 62 30 48
Vivien Dardel	+33 1 47 62 44 29	Susanne Trabitze	+33 1 47 62 43 25
Alexandra Baubigeat	+33 1 47 62 30 93		

Practical information: Analyst meeting

There will be an analyst presentation on February 2012, 17 at 8:30 CET at Saint-Gobain 'Les Miroirs' PARIS-LA DEFENSE. The presentation will be made in French with simultaneous English translation based on slides that can be downloaded from the Saint-Gobain website (www.saint-gobain.com). The presentation may be followed via a live webcast on the Saint-Gobain website as well as via a conference-call:

- Dial in (French language): +33 (0)1 70 77 09 30
- Dial in (English language): +33 (0)1 70 77 09 41

Please note that a webcast replay will be available from the Saint-Gobain website.

Appendix 1: Results by business sector and geographic area - Full Year

I. SALES	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	change on a comparable structure basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials (1)	9 283	9 596	+3,4%	+4,8%	+5,8%
Flat Glass	5 218	5 460	+4,6%	+4,3%	+4,7%
High-Performance Materials	4 088	4 163	+1,8%	+5,5%	+7,2%
Construction Products (1)	10 940	11 426	+4,4%	+3,5%	+4,4%
Interior Solutions	5 195	5 511	+6,1%	+5,0%	+5,6%
Exterior Solutions	5 781	5 967	+3,2%	+2,3%	+3,5%
Building Distribution	17 326	18 492	+6,7%	+6,1%	+5,5%
Packaging (Verallia)	3 553	3 628	+2,1%	+1,1%	+3,0%
<i>Internal sales and misc.</i>	-983	-1 026	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	40 119	42 116	+5,0%	+4,7%	+5,0%

(1) including intra-sector eliminations

by geographic area:	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
France	11 388	11 802	+3,6%	+3,6%	+3,6%
Other Western European countries	17 063	18 049	+5,8%	+5,3%	+4,1%
North America	5 516	5 505	-0,2%	+0,8%	+5,5%
Emerging countries and Asia	7 983	8 643	+8,3%	+7,3%	+8,5%
<i>Internal sales</i>	-1 831	-1 883	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	40 119	42 116	+5,0%	+4,7%	+5,0%

II. OPERATING INCOME	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	1 024	1 130	+10,4%	11,0%	11,8%
Flat Glass	439	478	+8,9%	8,4%	8,8%
High-Performance Materials	585	652	+11,5%	14,3%	15,7%
Construction Products	1 064	1 086	+2,1%	9,7%	9,5%
Interior Solutions	379	450	+18,7%	7,3%	8,2%
Exterior Solutions	685	636	-7,2%	11,8%	10,7%
Building Distribution	578	768	+32,9%	3,3%	4,2%
Packaging (Verallia)	434	448	+3,2%	12,2%	12,3%
Misc.	17	9	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	3 117	3 441	+10,4%	7,8%	8,2%

by geographic area:	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
France	714	781	+9,4%	6,3%	6,6%
Other Western European countries	1 007	1 205	+19,7%	5,9%	6,7%
North America	590	574	-2,7%	10,7%	10,4%
Emerging countries and Asia	806	881	+9,3%	10,1%	10,2%
Group Total	3 117	3 441	+10,4%	7,8%	8,2%

III. BUSINESS INCOME	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	883	928	+5,1%	9,5%	9,7%
Flat Glass	289	340	+17,6%	5,5%	6,2%
High-Performance Materials	594	588	-1,0%	14,5%	14,1%
Construction Products	928	752	-19,0%	8,5%	6,6%
Interior Solutions	305	211	-30,8%	5,9%	3,8%
Exterior Solutions	623	541	-13,2%	10,8%	9,1%
Building Distribution	403	598	+48,4%	2,3%	3,2%
Packaging (Verallia)	404	437	+8,2%	11,4%	12,0%
Misc.	-94 (a)	-69 (a)	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	2 524	2 646	+4,8%	+6,3%	+6,3%

by geographic area:	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
France	607	707	+16,5%	5,3%	6,0%
Other Western European countries	779	926	+18,9%	4,6%	5,1%
North America	422 (a)	173 (a)	-59,0%	7,7%	3,1%
Emerging countries and Asia	716	840	+17,3%	9,0%	9,7%
Group Total	2 524	2 646	+4,8%	+6,3%	+6,3%

(a) after asbestos-related charge (before tax) of €97m in 2010 and €90m in 2011

IV. CASH FLOW

	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	958	1 102	+15,0%	10,3%	11,5%
Flat Glass	505	521	+3,2%	9,7%	9,5%
High-Performance Materials	453	581	+28,3%	11,1%	14,0%
Construction Products	834	888	+6,5%	7,6%	7,8%
Building Distribution	447	566	+26,6%	2,6%	3,1%
Packaging (Verallia)	488	512	+4,9%	13,7%	14,1%
Misc.	277 (a)	353 (a)	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	3 004	3 421	+13,9%	+7,5%	+8,1%

by geographic area:

France	431	568	+31,8%	3,8%	4,8%
Other Western European countries	1 167	1 314	+12,6%	6,8%	7,3%
North America	501 (a)	594 (a)	+18,6%	9,1%	10,8%
Emerging countries and Asia	905	945	+4,4%	11,3%	10,9%
Group Total	3 004	3 421	+13,9%	+7,5%	+8,1%

(a) after asbestos-related charge (after tax) of €59m in 2010 versus €55m in 2011

V. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	562	880	+56,6%	6,1%	9,2%
Flat Glass	413	682	+65,1%	7,9%	12,5%
High-Performance Materials	149	198	+32,9%	3,6%	4,8%
Construction Products	422	553	+31,0%	3,9%	4,8%
Interior Solutions	194	330	+70,1%	3,7%	6,0%
Exterior Solutions	228	223	-2,2%	3,9%	3,7%
Building Distribution	187	210	+12,3%	1,1%	1,1%
Packaging (Verallia)	261	267	+2,3%	7,3%	7,4%
Misc.	18	26	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	1 450	1 936	+33,5%	+3,6%	+4,6%

by geographic area:

France	290	313	+7,9%	2,5%	2,7%
Other Western European countries	427	547	+28,1%	2,5%	3,0%
North America	201	295	+46,8%	3,6%	5,4%
Emerging countries and Asia	532	781	+46,8%	6,7%	9,0%
Group Total	1 450	1 936	+33,5%	+3,6%	+4,6%

VI. EBITDA

	2010 (in EUR m)	2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	2010 (in % of sales)	2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	1 506	1 605	+6,6%	16,2%	16,7%
Flat Glass	746	793	+6,3%	14,3%	14,5%
High-Performance Materials	760	812	+6,8%	18,6%	19,5%
Construction Products	1 584	1 590	+0,4%	14,5%	13,9%
Interior Solutions	711	769	+8,2%	13,7%	14,0%
Exterior Solutions	873	821	-6,0%	15,1%	13,8%
Building Distribution	851	1 041	+22,3%	4,9%	5,6%
Packaging (Verallia)	669	685	+2,4%	18,8%	18,9%
Misc.	42	31	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	4 652	4 952	+6,4%	+11,6%	+11,8%

by geographic area:

France	1 085	1 143	+5,3%	9,5%	9,7%
Other Western European countries	1 547	1 743	+12,7%	9,1%	9,7%
North America	832	797	-4,2%	15,1%	14,5%
Emerging countries and Asia	1 188	1 269	+6,8%	14,9%	14,7%
Group Total	4 652	4 952	+6,4%	+11,6%	+11,8%

Appendix 2: Results by business sector and geographic area - Second Half

I. SALES	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials (1)	4 748	4 769	+0,4%	+1,3%	+3,1%
Flat Glass	2 681	2 696	+0,6%	-0,1%	+1,4%
High-Performance Materials	2 078	2 081	+0,1%	+3,0%	+5,2%
Construction Products (1)	5 518	5 713	+3,5%	+2,4%	+3,9%
Interior Solutions	2 660	2 790	+4,9%	+3,9%	+5,2%
Exterior Solutions	2 878	2 950	+2,5%	+1,3%	+2,9%
Building Distribution	9 004	9 449	+4,9%	+4,0%	+3,9%
Packaging (Verallia)	1 793	1 810	+0,9%	-0,1%	+1,7%
<i>Internal sales and misc.</i>	<i>-473</i>	<i>-500</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	20 590	21 241	+3,2%	+2,5%	+3,4%

(1) including intra-sector eliminations

by geographic area:	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis
France	5 602	5 664	+1,1%	+1,0%	+1,0%
Other Western European countries	8 902	9 221	+3,6%	+2,7%	+2,1%
North America	2 670	2 733	+2,4%	+3,2%	+7,3%
Emerging countries and Asia	4 352	4 494	+3,3%	+1,9%	+5,3%
<i>Internal sales</i>	<i>-936</i>	<i>-871</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	20 590	21 241	+3,2%	+2,5%	+3,4%

II. OPERATING INCOME	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	H2 2010 (in % of sales)	H2 2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	553	528	-4,5%	11,6%	11,1%
Flat Glass	240	217	-9,6%	9,0%	8,0%
High-Performance Materials	313	311	-0,6%	15,1%	14,9%
Construction Products	515	534	+3,7%	9,3%	9,3%
Interior Solutions	206	234	+13,6%	7,7%	8,4%
Exterior Solutions	309	300	-2,9%	10,7%	10,2%
Building Distribution	381	441	+15,7%	4,2%	4,7%
Packaging (Verallia)	207	222	+7,2%	11,5%	12,3%
Misc.	16	-4	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	1 672	1 721	+2,9%	8,1%	8,1%

by geographic area:	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis
France	356	339	-4,8%	6,4%	6,0%
Other Western European countries	592	654	+10,5%	6,7%	7,1%
North America	248	264	+6,5%	9,3%	9,7%
Emerging countries and Asia	476	464	-2,5%	10,9%	10,3%
Group Total	1 672	1 721	+2,9%	8,1%	8,1%

III. BUSINESS INCOME	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	H2 2010 (in % of sales)	H2 2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	501	453	-9,6%	10,6%	9,5%
Flat Glass	136	151	+11,0%	5,1%	5,6%
High-Performance Materials	365	302	-17,3%	17,6%	14,5%
Construction Products	445	248	-44,3%	8,1%	4,3%
Interior Solutions	183	16	-91,3%	6,9%	0,6%
Exterior Solutions	262	232	-11,5%	9,1%	7,9%
Building Distribution	243	331	+36,2%	2,7%	3,5%
Packaging (Verallia)	187	217	+16,0%	10,4%	12,0%
Misc.	-53 (a)	-59 (a)	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	1 323	1 190	-10,1%	6,4%	5,6%

by geographic area:	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis
France	297	289	-2,7%	5,3%	5,1%
Other Western European countries	443	494	+11,5%	5,0%	5,4%
North America	165 (a)	-35 (a)	n.m.	6,2%	n.m.
Emerging countries and Asia	418	442	+5,7%	9,6%	9,8%
Group Total	1 323	1 190	-10,1%	6,4%	5,6%

(a) after asbestos-related charge (before tax) of €59.5m in 2010 and €41.5m in 2011

IV. CASH FLOW

	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	H2 2010 (in % of sales)	H2 2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	495	502	+1,4%	10,4%	10,5%
Flat Glass	270	236	-12,6%	10,1%	8,8%
High-Performance Materials	225	266	+18,2%	10,8%	12,8%
Construction Products	431	464	+7,7%	7,8%	8,1%
Building Distribution	298	314	+5,4%	3,3%	3,3%
Packaging (Verallia)	238	251	+5,5%	13,3%	13,9%
Misc.	111 (a)	169 (a)	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	1 573	1 700	+8,1%	7,6%	8,0%
by geographic area:					
France	202	235	+16,3%	3,6%	4,1%
Other Western European countries	667	669	+0,3%	7,5%	7,3%
North America	211 (a)	303 (a)	+43,6%	7,9%	11,1%
Emerging countries and Asia	493	493	+0,0%	11,3%	11,0%
Group Total	1 573	1 700	+8,1%	7,6%	8,0%

(a) after asbestos-related charge (after tax) of €36m in H2-2010 versus €25m in H2-2011

V. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	H2 2010 (in % of sales)	H2 2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	411	557	+35,5%	8,7%	11,7%
Flat Glass	297	431	+45,1%	11,1%	16,0%
High-Performance Materials	114	126	+10,5%	5,5%	6,1%
Construction Products	325	406	+24,9%	5,9%	7,1%
Interior Solutions	151	242	+60,3%	5,7%	8,7%
Exterior Solutions	174	164	-5,7%	6,0%	5,6%
Building Distribution	124	141	+13,7%	1,4%	1,5%
Packaging (Verallia)	147	175	+19,0%	8,2%	9,7%
Misc.	11	16	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	1 018	1 295	+27,2%	4,9%	6,1%
by geographic area:					
France	213	235	+10,3%	3,8%	4,1%
Other Western European countries	294	356	+21,1%	3,3%	3,9%
North America	135	182	+34,8%	5,1%	6,7%
Emerging countries and Asia	376	522	+38,8%	8,6%	11,6%
Group Total	1 018	1 295	+27,2%	4,9%	6,1%

VI. EBITDA

	H2 2010 (in EUR m)	H2 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	H2 2010 (in % of sales)	H2 2011 (in % of sales)
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials	791	763	-3,5%	16,7%	16,0%
Flat Glass	394	372	-5,6%	14,7%	13,8%
High-Performance Materials	397	391	-1,5%	19,1%	18,8%
Construction Products	773	787	+1,8%	14,0%	13,8%
Interior Solutions	370	395	+6,8%	13,9%	14,2%
Exterior Solutions	403	392	-2,7%	14,0%	13,3%
Building Distribution	515	579	+12,4%	5,7%	6,1%
Packaging (Verallia)	325	338	+4,0%	18,1%	18,7%
Misc.	28	6	n.m.	n.m.	n.m.
Group Total	2 432	2 473	+1,7%	11,8%	11,6%
by geographic area:					
France	538	521	-3,2%	9,6%	9,2%
Other Western European countries	860	924	+7,4%	9,7%	10,0%
North America	366	372	+1,6%	13,7%	13,6%
Emerging countries and Asia	668	656	-1,8%	15,3%	14,6%
Group Total	2 432	2 473	+1,7%	11,8%	11,6%

Appendix 3: Sales by business sector and geographic area - Fourth Quarter

I. SALES	Q4 2010 (in EUR m)	Q4 2011 (in EUR m)	change on an actual structure basis	change on a comparable structure basis	change on a comparable structure and currency basis
by sector and division:					
Innovative Materials (1)	2 365	2 366	+0,0%	+0,2%	+1,3%
Flat Glass	1 364	1 339	-1,8%	-2,3%	-0,5%
High-Performance Materials	1 010	1 030	+2,0%	+3,1%	+3,2%
Construction Products (1)	2 671	2 723	+1,9%	+0,7%	+0,9%
Interior Solutions	1 323	1 389	+5,0%	+3,9%	+4,5%
Exterior Solutions	1 357	1 347	-0,7%	-2,2%	-2,4%
Building Distribution	4 434	4 729	+6,7%	+5,1%	+4,7%
Packaging (Verallia)	870	910	+4,6%	+3,4%	+3,5%
Internal sales and misc.	-228	-241	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	10 112	10 487	+3,7%	+2,7%	+2,8%

(1) including intra-sector eliminations

by geographic area:					
France	2 868	2 880	+0,4%	+0,3%	+0,3%
Other Western European countries	4 339	4 552	+4,9%	+3,5%	+2,4%
North America	1 229	1 291	+5,0%	+4,9%	+3,2%
Emerging countries and Asia	2 152	2 177	+1,2%	-0,5%	+3,4%
<i>Internal sales</i>	<i>-476</i>	<i>-413</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>	<i>n.m.</i>
Group Total	10 112	10 487	+3,7%	+2,7%	+2,8%

Appendix 4 : CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

<i>in EUR million</i>	Dec 31, 2011	Dec 31, 2010
ASSETS		
Goodwill	11 041	11 030
Other intangible assets	3 148	3 067
Property, plant and equipment	14 225	13 727
Investments in associates	167	137
Deferred tax assets	949	700
Other non-current assets	347	272
Non-current assets	29 877	28 933
Inventories	6 477	5 841
Trade accounts receivable	5 341	5 038
Current tax receivable	182	175
Other accounts receivable	1 408	1 248
Cash and cash equivalents	2 949	2 762
Current assets	16 357	15 064
Total assets	46 234	43 997
Liabilities and Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	2 142	2 123
Additional paid-in capital and legal reserve	5 920	5 781
Retained earnings and net income for the year	10 654	10 614
Cumulative translation adjustments	(476)	(383)
Fair value reserves	(22)	(43)
Treasury stock	(403)	(224)
Shareholders' equity	17 815	17 868
Minority interests	403	364
Total equity	18 218	18 232
Long-term debt	8 326	7 822
Provisions for pensions and other employee benefits	3 458	2 930
Deferred tax liabilities	893	909
Provisions for other liabilities and charges	2 143	2 228
Non-current liabilities	14 820	13 889
Current portion of long-term debt	1 656	1 094
Current portion of provisions for other liabilities and charges	733	527
Trade accounts payable	6 018	5 690
Current tax liabilities	165	156
Other accounts payable	3 562	3 395
Short-term debt and bank overdrafts	1 062	1 014
Current liabilities	13 196	11 876
Total equity and liabilities	46 234	43 997

Appendix 5: Consolidated cash flow statement

(in € million)

	2011	2010
Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent	1 284	1 129
Minority interests in net income	76	84
Share in net income of associates, net of dividends received	(1)	(5)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of assets	1 892	1 755
Gains and losses on disposals of assets	(1)	(87)
Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in fair value and share-based payments	48	53
Changes in inventories	(551)	(404)
Changes in trade accounts receivable and payable, and other accounts receivable and payable	18	299
Changes in tax receivable and payable	(6)	179
Changes in deferred taxes and provisions for other liabilities and charges	(374)	(230)
Net cash from operating activities	2 385	2 773
Purchases of property, plant and equipment [2011: (1,936), 2010: (1,450)] and intangible assets	(2 028)	(1 520)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment in finance lease	(18)	(2)
Increase (decrease) in amounts due to suppliers of fixed assets	18	48
Acquisitions of shares in consolidated companies [2011 : (688), 2010 : (113)], net of debt acquired	(710)	(121)
Acquisitions of other investments	(8)	(5)
Increase in investment-related liabilities	0	17
Decrease in investment-related liabilities	(17)	(4)
Investments	(2 763)	(1 587)
Disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	90	99
Disposals of shares in consolidated companies, net of cash divested	9	197
Disposals of other investments and other divestments	2	3
Divestments	101	299
Increase in loans and deposits	(38)	(77)
Decrease in loans and deposits	53	63
Net cash used in investing activities / divestments	(2 647)	(1 302)
Issues of capital stock	158	511
Minority interests' share in capital increases of subsidiaries	4	2
Acquisitions of minority interests	(6)	(11)
Changes in investment related liabilities following the exercise of put options of minority	(20)	(12)
(Increase) decrease in treasury stock	(186)	(24)
Dividends paid	(603)	(509)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of consolidated subsidiaries and increase (decrease) in dividends payable	(20)	(64)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	(673)	(107)
Increase (decrease) in net debt	(935)	1 364
Net effect of exchange rate changes on net debt	(24)	7
Net effect from changes in fair value on net debt	32	15
Net debt at beginning of year	(7 168)	(8 554)
Net debt at end of year	(8 095)	(7 168)

Appendix 6**Debt at December 31, 2011****Amounts in €bn****Comments**

Amount and structure of net debt	€bn	
Gross debt	11.0	At December 31, 85% of gross debt was at fixed interest rates ; the average cost of gross debt at 12/31/2011 was 4.8%.
Cash & cash equivalents	2.9	
Net debt	8.1	

Breakdown of gross debt	11.0	
--------------------------------	-------------	--

Bond debt and perpetual notes	9.1	Amounts and maturities below
April 2012	1.2	
May 2013	0.6	
September 2013	0.6	
April 2014	0.5	
July 2014	0.7	
September 2015	1.0	
May 2016	0.7	
December 2016	0.4	(GBP 0.3m)
After 2016	3.4	In January 2012, Saint-Gobain issued a further €200m in connection with its bond issue maturing in September 2019
Other long-term debt	0.4	
Short-term debt	1.5	<i>(excluding bonds)</i>
Commercial paper (<3 months)	0.1	Maximum amount of bond issue: €3bn
Securitization	0.4	USD (0.2bn) and GBP (0.2bn)
Local debt and accrued interest	1.0	Annual rollover; several hundreds of different sources of financing

Credit lines, cash & cash equivalents	6.9	
--	------------	--

Cash & cash equivalents	2.9	
Back-up credit lines	4.0	See breakdown below

Breakdown of back-up credit lines	4.0	
--	------------	--

All lines are confirmed and **undrawn with no Material Adverse Change (MAC) clause**

		Expiry	Covenants	Position at end-Dec. 2011
Syndicated line:	€3.0bn	December 2015	N/A	
Syndicated line:	€1.0bn	June 2013	Net debt/EBITDA < 3.75	1.6